

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLA No.573 of 2023

***Prabhat @ Pravat Kumar Sethi* *Appellant/
Petitioner***

Mr. S.K. Biswal, Advocate

-versus-

***State of Odisha* *Respondent/
Opp. Party***

*Mr. Rajesh Tripathy
Addl. Standing Counsel*

**CORAM:
JUSTICE S.K. SAHOO**

**ORDER
29.11.2023**

I.A. No.2698 of 2023

Order No.

04. This matter is taken up through Hybrid arrangement (video conferencing/physical mode).

In pursuance of the order dated 15.11.2023, the deponent Jayanti Sethi, the mother of the petitioner Prabhat @ Pravat Kumar Sethi is present and she stated that the marriage of her daughter with one Bikash Sethi could not be solemnized on 24.11.2023. She has also filed an affidavit asking for unconditional apology. The affidavit is taken on record.

Copy of the affidavit has been furnished to the learned counsel for the State.

The personal appearance of Jayanti Sethi is

dispensed with.

Since this interim application has been filed for interim bail on the ground of marriage of the sister of the petitioner and the marriage has not been solemnized, I am not inclined to release the petitioner on interim bail. Accordingly, prayer for interim bail stands rejected.

I.A. is accordingly disposed of.

(S.K. Sahoo)
Judge

CRLA No.573 of 2023

05.

List this matter in the week commencing from 04.12.2023 for consideration of other interim applications.

(S.K. Sahoo)
Judge

RKM