



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CRLA No.573 of 2023

***Prabhat @ Pravat Kumar
Sethi***

.....

Appellant

Represented By Adv. -
Surendra Kumar Biswal

-versus-

State Of Odisha

.....

Respondent

Mr. S.C. Pradhan, ASC

CORAM:
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA**

ORDER
14.08.2025

Order No.

13. **I.A. No.2332 of 2025**

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
3. Three weeks' further time from today is extended for the Petitioner to surrender positively before the learned court below, vide order dated 31.07.2025 passed in CRLA No.573 of 2023.
4. The I.A. is disposed of accordingly.

CRLA No.573 of 2023

5. List this matter in the week commencing 22nd September, 2025.

(Aditya Kumar Mohapatra)
Judge