



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLA No.553 of 2023

Along with

CRLA No. 573 of 2023

*Chhotu @ Sk. Jamir* ..... *Appellant (s)*  
*For CRLA No. 553 of 2023*  
*Prabhat @ Pravat Kumar Sethi*  
*For CRLA No. 573 of 2023*

*Mr. Amulya Ratna Panda, Adv.*

*Mr. Chandan Samantaray, Adv.*

-versus-

*State of Odisha* ..... *Respondent (s)*  
*Ms. Sarita Moharana, ASC*

**CORAM:**

**DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

**Order No.**

**20.**

**ORDER**

**13.03.2026**

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Learned counsel for the parties are present. Judgment prepared in separate sheets is delivered and pronounced in open Court in the presence of learned counsel for the parties and the order is passed accordingly as follows:-
3. Accordingly, the CRLAs stand dismissed.
4. Interim order, if any, passed earlier stands vacated

*(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)*  
*Judge*

*B. Jhankar*